

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF MANITOBA

ORDER PAPER

No. 16

and NOTICE PAPER

FIRST SESSION, FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

PRAYER SITTING AT 1:30 P.M.

ROUTINE PROCEEDINGS

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

Hon. Mr. GOERTZEN -

(No. 3) – The Mental Health Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur la santé mentale

Hon. Mrs. STEFANSON -

(No. 4) – The Elections Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi électorale

Hon. Mr. FLETCHER -

(No. 200) – The Electoral Divisions Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur les circonscriptions électorales

Hon. Mr. FLETCHER -

 $(No.\ 201)- The\ Statutory\ Holidays\ Act\ (Various\ Acts\ Amended)/Loi\ sur\ les\ jours\ fériés\ (modification\ de\ diverses\ dispositions\ législatives)$

Hon. Mr. FLETCHER -

(No. 202) – The Brookside Cemetery Recognition Act/Loi sur la désignation du cimetière Brookside

Hon. Mr. FLETCHER -

(No. 203) – The Legal Profession Amendment Act (Queen's Counsel Appointments)/Loi modifiant la Loi sur la profession d'avocat (nomination de conseillers de la Reine)

Mr. KINEW –

(No. 204) – The Post-Secondary Sexual Violence and Sexual Harassment Policies Act (Various Acts Amended)/Loi sur les politiques visant à contrer la violence à caractère sexuel et le harcèlement sexuel dans les établissements postsecondaires (modification de diverses dispositions législatives)

Mr. SMOOK –

(No. 205) – The Ukrainian Heritage Day Act/Loi sur le Jour du patrimoine ukrainien

COMMITTEE REPORTS

TABLING OF REPORTS

MINISTERIAL STATEMENTS

MEMBERS' STATEMENTS

ORAL QUESTIONS

PETITIONS

Mr. SWAN Mr. KINEW

GRIEVANCES

ORDERS OF THE DAY

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

COMMITTEE OF SUPPLY

(100:00 hrs.)

(Chamber – Growth, Enterprise and Trade)

(Room 255 – Justice)

(Room 254 – Executive Council)

DEBATE ON SECOND READINGS:

On the Proposed Motion of Hon. Mrs. STEFANSON –

(No. 2) – The Legislative Assembly Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur l'Assemblée législative

 $(Mr.\ ALTEMEYER-15\ mins.)$

DEBATE ON GOVERNMENT RESOLUTION:

Hon. Mr. CULLEN - Trans-Pacific Partnership

WHEREAS Manitoba's exports to Trans-Pacific Partnership countries averaged more than \$9 billion annually from 2012 to 2014; and

WHEREAS the Trans-Pacific Partnership will support economic growth and job creation by eliminating tariffs on almost all of Manitoba's key exports while providing access to new opportunities in the Asia-Pacific region; and

WHEREAS exclusion from the Trans-Pacific Partnership would close access to critical trade markets and put Manitoba jobs at risk.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislative Assembly of Manitoba confirm its support for the Trans-Pacific Partnership and call on the Federal Government to take the necessary actions to ratify the agreement.

(Mr. MARCELINO (Tyndall Park) – 13 mins.)

GOVERNMENT RESOLUTION:

Hon. Mrs. STEFANSON – Air Canada Public Participation Act

WHEREAS Manitoba is home to a world class aerospace industry, the largest in Western Canada, employing 5,400 people directly and many more indirectly in related sectors; and

WHEREAS maintaining a competitive aerospace industry outside of eastern Canada is in the national interest; and

WHEREAS federal amendments to the *Air Canada Public Participation Act* virtually eliminate any obligation for Air Canada to maintain high quality, skilled, heavy maintenance jobs in the province and is contrary to the interests of Manitobans; and

WHEREAS the Federal Government has pushed through its amendments to the *Air Canada Public Participation Act* without adequate consultation or firm commitments to the Manitoba aerospace sector and despite clear opposition from the Provincial Government, business and labour organizations.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislative Assembly of Manitoba oppose passage and proclamation of Bill C-10 and continue to do so until such time as specific commitments made by the Federal Government and Air Canada are sufficient to reassure Manitobans that changes to the *Air Canada Public Participation Act*, and related accompanying investments in training, innovation and job creation, will provide a net benefit to the Manitoba economy.

NOTICE PAPER

NOTICE OF MOTION FOR THE NEXT TUESDAY OF PRIVATE MEMBERS' BUSINESS:

PROPOSED RESOLUTION:

Mr. PIWNIUK - Recognition of the Manitoba Filipino Business Council

2. WHEREAS in 2011, the Manitoba Filipino Business Council (MFBC) was established; and

WHEREAS the MFBC is a forum for entrepreneurs, business owners and professionals that brings a voice to Filipino issues in the province and in the provincial economy; and

WHEREAS the MFBC is comprised of business owners in diverse sectors like finance, technology, healthcare and many others; and

WHEREAS the Manitoba Filipino community is growing and is an important part of the fabric of this province; and

WHEREAS working collaboratively as part of a team is essential to growing a stronger economy on a local and provincial scale.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislative Assembly of Manitoba recognize the important work of the Manitoba Filipino Business Council and its efforts to make Manitoba a better place to do business.

4